a)	 Interest rate risk: Interest rate risk is measured by using cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest rate. Any
movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flow as well as cost. The management
is focused towards reducing the volatility due to interest rates, which is reflected in proportion of variable interest rate
borrowing to total borrowing.

	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at 31st March,
2024 % As at 31st March,

2023 %

Variable rate borrowings  19,582 3%  31,053 5%
Fixed rate borrowings  6,98,871 97%  5,67,847 95%
Total borrowings  7,18,453 100%  5,98,900 100%

Notes to Financial StatementsBalance SheetAuditors’ Report Statement of Profit & Loss Cash Flow Statement

Annual Report | 2023-24 | Simplex Infrastructures Limited  |   139

Notes to the Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2024 (Contd..)
(All amounts in H Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Note 27: Financial Risk Management (Contd..)
Sensitivity: A change of 50 bps in interest rates of variable rate borrowings would have following impact before tax on profit
and equity:

Particulars FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23

50 bps increase would decrease the equity and profit before tax by  (98)  (155)

50 bps decrease would Increase the equity and profit before tax by  98  155

b)	 Foreign currency risk: Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company generally enters into forward exchange contracts to hedge
against its foreign currency exposures relating to the recognised underlying liabilities / assets and firm commitments. The
Company’s policy is to hedge its exposures other than natural hedge. The Company does not enter into any derivative
instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

	 Sensitivity: A change of 3% in Foreign currency would have following impact before tax on profit and equity:

Particulars
FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23

3% Increase 3% Decrease 3% Increase 3% Decrease

USD  912  (912)  674  (674)

AED  *  (*)  *  (*)

EURO  (1)  1  (1)  1

Total  911  (911)  673  (673)

c)	 Other price risk: The Company’s exposure to securities price risk arises from investments in equity instruments held by
the Company and classified in the balance sheet as FVPL and FVOCI respectively.

* Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

Note 28: Capital Management

(a)	 Risk management

	 The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

	 safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and
benefits for other stakeholders, and

	 maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.